The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.13
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Senegal in various currencies
in an amount equivalent to ten million and seven hundred thousand Special Drawing Rights
(SDR 10 700 000) to mature on and prior to 15 August 2040 and to bear a service charge of
three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as
shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.14
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Kenya in various currencies
in an amount equivalent to eight million four hundred and fifty thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 8 450 000) to mature on and prior to 1 December 2040 and to bear a service
charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.16
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Madagascar in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to nine million eight hundred and fifty thousand Special
Drawing Rights (SDR 9 850 000) to mature on and prior to 15 August 2040 and to bear a
service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President.”

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document
EB 2000/71/R.17 with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the
following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Uganda in various currencies
in an amount equivalent to thirteen million seven hundred thousand Special Drawing Rights
(SDR 13 700 000) to mature on and prior to 1 December 2040 and to bear a service charge of
three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as
shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document
EB 2000/71/R.18 with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the
following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the United Republic of Tanzania in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to twelve million eight hundred thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 12 800 000) to mature on and prior to 1 December 2040 and to bear a service
charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.19
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Kingdom of Cambodia in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to seven million eight hundred and fifty thousand Special
Drawing Rights (SDR 7 850 000) to mature on and prior to 1 December 2040 and to bear a
service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President.”

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.20
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the People’s Republic of China in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to twenty-three million eight hundred thousand Special
Drawing Rights (SDR 23 800 000) to mature on and prior to 1 December 2040 and to bear a
service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President.”

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2000/71/R.21
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea
in various currencies in an amount equivalent to nineteen million one hundred and fifty
thousand Special Drawing Rights (SDR 19 150 000) to mature on and prior to
1 December 2040 and to bear a service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per
annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with
the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation